

No. 17-1994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 16-649C
Before the Honorable Thomas C. Wheeler**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

August 21, 2017

**Steven J. Rosenbaum
Caroline M. Brown
Philip J. Peisch
Shruti C. Barker
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP**

**One CityCenter
850 Tenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 662-5568
Fax: (202) 778-5568
srosenbaum@cov.com
*Attorneys for Appellee***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Summary of the Dispute.....	2
B. Counterstatement of the Facts	4
1. The ACA and the RC Program	4
2. HHS Regulations Assure Full RC Payments	6
3. HHS Action Placing Additional Reliance upon the RC Program.....	7
4. The Appropriations Riders, and HHS’s Limited Payments	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE RC PROGRAM IS NOT BUDGET NEUTRAL.....	12
A. Section 1342 Did Not Create a Budget Neutral RC Program.....	12
B. The Government’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with the Purpose of the RC Program.....	13
C. HHS Regulations Confirm the Government’s Payment Obligations.....	14

D.	In Contrast, Reinsurance and Risk Adjustment Regulations <i>Are</i> Budget Neutral.	15
E.	Other HHS Pronouncements Neither Receive Deference Nor Support the Government.	16
F.	The CBO Supports Moda.....	17
G.	The GAO Supports Moda.....	21
H.	Later Actions by a Different Congress Do Not Inform Statutory Intent.....	21
I.	A Comparison to Medicare Supports Moda’s Claims.	22
II.	MODA IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON ITS STATUTORY CLAIM.	23
A.	Section 1342 Established an Unconstrained, Enforceable Entitlement to Payment.	23
B.	No Appropriation Separate from the Judgment Fund Is Necessary.....	26
1.	The Validity of Moda’s Statutory and Regulatory Claims Does Not Depend upon a Specific Appropriation.....	26
2.	The Judgment Fund Provides the Necessary Appropriation.....	29
3.	The Judgment Fund Satisfies Constitutional Requirements.....	31
4.	The Judgment Fund Is Available Here.....	34
C.	Additional Funds Were Appropriated.	35
III.	THE APPROPRIATIONS RIDERS DID NOT VITIATE MODA’S STATUTORY RIGHTS.	39
A.	The Appropriations Riders Did Not Affect the Government’s Statutory Obligation to Make Full RC Payments.	39
1.	<i>Langston</i>	40

2.	<i>Gibney</i>	42
3.	<i>New York Airways</i>	45
B.	The Government’s Precedents Are Distinguishable.	46
C.	The Instant Case Implicates the Presumption Against Retroactivity.....	49
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	51
A.	There Was Mutuality of Intent.....	51
B.	There Was Consideration.	56
C.	There Was Offer and Acceptance.	56
D.	The Secretary of HHS Had Authority to Contract.....	58
E.	Moda’s Breach of Contract Claim Stands on Its Own Merits.	60
1.	Congress Cannot Curtail Contractual Rights.....	61
2.	Contractual Obligations Are Payable Even When Appropriations Are Explicitly Limited.	61
V.	RC PAYMENTS ARE PAST DUE, AN ISSUE THAT WILL SOON BE MOOT.....	62
	CONCLUSION	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Team Concepts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 147 (2005).....	59
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Amber Resources Co. v. United States</i> , 538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	30, 61
<i>American Paper Inst. v. American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983)	14
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 501 Fed. Appx. 957 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	62
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	53
<i>Aycock-Lindsey Corp. v. United States</i> , 171 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1948).....	54, 58
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001).....	53, 55
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Manufacturing Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	55, 56
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	61

Danforth v. United States,
62 Ct. Cl. 285 (1926)..... 28, 41

Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales,
548 U.S. 30 (2006)..... 50

Fifth Third Bank of W. Ohio v. United States,
402 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 59

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 23

Geddes v. United States,
38 Ct. Cl. 428 (1903)..... 26

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)..... *passim*

Graham v. United States,
1 Ct. Cl. 380 (1865)..... 27, 41

Grav v. United States,
14 Cl. Ct. 390 (1988), *aff'd*, 886 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 54, 58

Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 59

Health Republic Insurance Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) 63

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 48, 49, 50

Holloway v. United States,
526 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 13

Huffman v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 22

King v. Burwell,
135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015) 13

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir.
Nov. 16, 2016) 17, 27, 62

LaVan v. United States,
382 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 54

Lewis v. United States,
70 F.3d 597 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 51

Lovett v. United States,
104 Ct. Cl. 557 (1945)..... 27

Maine Community Health Options v. United States,
No. 16-967C, 2017 WL 3225050 (Fed. Cl. July 31, 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-2395 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 7, 2017)..... *passim*

McCarthy v. United States,
670 F.2d 996 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 35

Miller v. United States,
86 Ct. Cl. 609 (1938)..... 29, 41

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States,
530 U.S. 604 (2000) 30, 61

Molina Healthcare of California, Inc. v. United States,
No. 17-97C, 2017 WL 3326842 (Fed. Cl. August 4, 2017)..... 44

N.L.R.B. v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers and Warehousemen,
377 U.S. 58 (1964)..... 22

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985) 55

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

New York Airways v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) *passim*

New York State Dep’t. of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973) 13

O’Gilvie v. United States,
519 U.S. 79 (1996) 21

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) *passim*

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 16

Prairie Cty. Mont. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 24, 25, 39, 62

Price v. Panetta,
674 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 23

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) 12

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957) 51, 52, 53, 57

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012) *passim*

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
657 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2011), *vacated as moot*, 133 S.Ct. 423
(2012) 34

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 17

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc) 29, 33, 51

Star-Glo Associates, LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 44

State of Arizona v. United States,
216 Ct. Cl. 221 (1978)..... 59

Strong v. United States,
60 Ct. Cl. 627 (1925)..... 28, 41

Thompson v. Cherokee Nation,
334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 13

Trauma Serv. Group v. United States,
104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 51

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 40

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
185 F.Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016), *appeal docketed*, No. 16-5202
(D.C. Cir. July 14, 2016) 49

United Nuclear Corp. v. United States,
912 F.2d 1432 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 30

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940) 46, 47, 49

United States v. Hughes House Nursing Home, Inc.,
710 F.2d 891 (1st Cir. 1983) 55

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886) 33, 40, 41

United States v. Maurice,
26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823)..... 58

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883) 549

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
330 U.S. 258 (1947) 21

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980) 410, 47, 48, 49

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996) 61

Wolfchild v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 54 (2011)..... 34

Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.,
337 U.S. 535 (1949) 42

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. US Forest Servs.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 15

Zoubi v. United States,
25 Cl. Ct. 581 (1992)..... 59

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2517 32

31 U.S.C. § 724a..... 35

31 U.S.C. § 1304 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395w..... 22, 63

42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 18021..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18062..... 63

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub.
L. No. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2491 (2014)..... 9, 43

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 225,
129 Stat. 2624 (2015) 9

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 *passim*

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.336(c)..... 63
 45 C.F.R. § 147.140 7
 45 C.F.R. § 153.230(d)..... 15
 45 C.F.R. § 153.510(b)..... 6, 14, 23, 57
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305(f), (g) 4
 45 C.F.R. §155.410 8, 9
 45 C.F.R. §§ 156.200-270 57

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 18, 63
 76 Fed. Reg. 53,903 59
 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 6
 77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 16
 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 *passim*
 2 W. Cowen, P. Nichols & M. Bennett, *The United States Court of Claims* (1978) 34
 B-300480.2 (Comp. Gen.), 2003 WL 21361642 (June 6, 2003)..... 36, 37, 38
 B-325526 (Comp. Gen.), 2014 WL 3513027 (July 16, 2014) 37
 Federal Procurement Law (3d ed. 1977)..... 58
 I GAO Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d. ed. 2004) 36, 37, 38
 II GAO Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2006)..... 39
 III GAO Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2008)..... 35

GAO Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (4th ed. 2016) 38

GAO Principles of Federal Appropriations Law, Annual Update (Mar.
2015) 36
